 Application Note
R12AN0133EJ0100  Rev.1.00  Page 1 of 23
Feb., 08, 2024
Gate Driver IC for IGBTs and SiC MOSFETs
Gate Driver Evaluation Board for Inverter EV-GDIS16 User Guide
Introduction
This user guide describes the configuration and usage of the EV-GDIS16
evaluation board for Renesas’s Gate Driver products in SOP-16 package.

JP14
Solder short jumper - -
JP7 Jumper HWC-2P-G MAC8
TP1, TP2,
TP13, TP14
Test Pin (φ1mm round hole) -
TP3, TP4 Test Pin (φ1mm round hole) -
TP5, TP6,
TP7, TP8,
TP9, TP10,
TP11
Test Pin (φ1mm round hole) -
R1, R2, R3,
R78
0 RK73Z1ERTTP KOA
R10, R11 1.1/0.75W ERJ-B2BF1R1V Panasonic
R12 0.01/0.75W ERJ-B2CFR01V Panasonic
R13 15k ERJ-2GEJ153X Panasonic
R15 470k/1% ERJ-2RKF4703X Panasonic
R16 110k/1% ERJ-2RKF1103X Panasonic
R17 IGBT/SiC:56k/1% ERJ-3EKF5602V Panasonic
R18, R29,
R32, R76,
R89, R90
0 N/A RK73Z1ERTTP KOA
R19, R21,
R23, R79
0 RK73Z1ERTTP KOA
R20 6.8k/1% ERJ-3EKF6801V Panasonic
R22 15k ERJ-2GEJ153X Panasonic
R25, R27 1.1/0.75W ERJ-B2BF1R1V Panasonic
EV-GDIS16 Gate Driver Evaluation Board for Inverter EV-GDIS16 User Guide
R12AN0133EJ0100  Rev.1.00  Page 20 of 23
Feb., 08, 2024
Table 11. EV-GDIS16 parts list - 3/4
Symbol Parts name Part number Vendor Note
R26 0.01/0.75W ERJ-B2CFR01V Panasonic
R30, R77 10kN/A ERJ-2GEJ103X Panasonic
R31 470k/1% ERJ-2RKF4703X Panasonic
R33 110k/1% ERJ-2RKF1103X Panasonic
R34 IGBT/SiC:56k/1% ERJ-3EKF5602V Panasonic
R37, R38 10k ERJ-2GEJ103X Panasonic
R39, R40,
R41, R42,
R43, R44,
R45, R46,
R47, R48,
R49, R50,
R51, R52,
R53, R54,
R55, R56
4.7M/0.1% MCA1206MD4704BP100 Vishay
R5, R7, R14,
R74, R78,
R87, R88
0 N/A RK73Z1ERTTP KOA
R4, R6, R24,
R28
0 RK73Z1JTTD KOA
R57, R61 56k/0.1% ERA-3AEB563V Panasonic
R58, R60 120k/0.1% ERA-3AEB124V Panasonic
R59 0 RK73Z1ERTTP KOA
R62, R64 3.3k N/A ERJ-2GEJ332X Panasonic
R63, R65 3.3k ERJ-2GEJ332X Panasonic
R66, R67,
R68, R69
4.7k ERJ-2GEJ472X Panasonic
R70, R71 1.1/0.75W N/A ERJ-B2BF1R1V Panasonic
R72, R73 1.1/0.75W N/A ERJ-B2BF1R1V Panasonic
R8, R75 10kN/A ERJ-2GEJ103X Panasonic
R80 0 N/A RK73Z1ERTTP KOA
R81, R82,
R83
0 RK73Z2ATTD KOA
R84, R85,
R86
0 RK73Z2ATTD KOA
R9 6.8k/1% ERJ-3EKF6801V Panasonic
EV-GDIS16 Gate Driver Evaluation Board for Inverter EV-GDIS16 User Guide
R12AN0133EJ0100  Rev.1.00  Page 21 of 23
Feb., 08, 2024
Table 12. EV-GDIS16 parts list - 4/4
Symbol Parts name Part number Vendor Note
C1 1uF/25V CGA3E1X7R1E105K080AC TDK
C2, C3, C4 0.1uF/50V CGA3E2X7R1H104K080AA TDK
C5 1uF/50V CGA4J3X7R1H105K125AB TDK
C6, C10,
C11, C12,
C13, C14
10uF/35V(3216) CGA5L1X7R1V106M160AE TDK
C7 0.1uF/50VN/A CGA3E2X7R1H104K080AA TDK
C8 100pF/50V CGA2B2C0G1H101J050BA TDK
C9, C15,
C16, C17,
C18
10uF/25V CGA5L1X7R1E106K160AC TDK
C19 1uF/25V CGA3E1X7R1E105K080AC TDK
C20, C21,
C22
0.1uF/50V CGA3E2X7R1H104K080AA TDK
C23 1uF/50V CGA4J3X7R1H105K125AB TDK
C24, C36,
C55, C56,
C57, C58
10uF/35V(3216) CGA5L1X7R1V106M160AE TDK
C25 100pF/50V CGA2B2C0G1H101J050BA TDK
C26, C59,
C60, C61,
C62
10uF/25V CGA5L1X7R1E106K160AC TDK
C27 0.1uF/50VN/A CGA3E2X7R1H104K080AA TDK
C39, C40,
C41, C44
0.01uF/50V CGA2B3X7R1H103K050BB TDK
C42 0.01uF/16V N/A C0805C103J4RECAUTO7210 KEMET
C43 0.1uF/16V CGA2B1X7R1C104K050BC TDK
C45, C46 10uF/35V (3216) CGA5L1X7R1V106M160AE TDK
C47, C48 1uF/25V CGA3E1X7R1E105K080AC TDK
C49, C50,
C51, C52,